



Nikita

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

BAIL APPLICATION NO.2892 OF 2025

Vithoba Sakharam Mayekar ... Applicant
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

NIKITA
KAILAS
DARADE
Digitally signed
by NIKITA
KAILAS DARADE
Date: 2025.07.24
10:00:39 +0530

Mr. Samay Pawar i/b Mr. Priyesh More for the Applicant.

Mr. Ashraf Ali Shaikh (through V. C.) for intervener.

Ms. Anamika Malhotra, APP for the State.

Mr. A. G. Pawar, API, Wakad Police Station.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 24th JULY, 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Samay Pawar, learned Advocate for the Applicant and prays for four weeks time to argue the matter.
2. Perused the records.
3. Issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on 22nd August, 2025.
4. Ms. Anamika Malhotra, learned APP for the State waives service of notice on behalf of the Respondent and prays for four weeks time to file reply. Reply be filed within a period of four weeks.
5. At the request of Ms. Anamika Malhotra, learned APP for the



4-ba-285
2026:BHC-AS:23498

State and by consent of the parties, list the matter on **22nd August, 2025.**

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE. J.)